MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 68

dollars for the salary of said priest for each year, provided, he says mass at least twenty-four Sundays during the year for said tribe of Indians; fifty dollars for the salary of governor each year; forty dollars for salary of their lieutenant governor each year; seventy-five dollars for repairs on cemetery fence on said Oldtown island; ninety dollars to purchase hose for fire engine owned by said Penobscot Indians. foregoing sums to be paid under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 7, 1887.

Chapter 68.

Resolve in favor of the Railroad Commissioners for the State of Maine.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and is hereby directed R. R. Commisto pay from any unappropriated funds in his possession, the sum of two hundred and eighty-five dollars to the railroad commissioners of this state, the same being for per diem compensation and all traveling expenses incurred by them, during their recent investigations of railway passenger car heating apparatus, acting under an order from this legislature.

sioners, in favor of

Approved March 7, 1887.

Chapter 69.

Resolve authorizing the County of York to procure money on loan.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of York is hereby York County, authorized to procure by loan on the faith and credit of said procure a loan. county, a sum or sums of money not exceeding in all ten thonsand dollars, exclusive of, and in addition to loans provided for by section seventeen of chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes, to be expended by and under the direction of the county commissioners of said county, for the purpose of paying the expenses of making and completing the ledger index in the registry of deeds' office in said county; and the said treasurer is hereby authorized to issue negotiable promissory notes of said county, signed by the treasurer, and countersigned by the chairman of the county commissioners, for such sum or sums not exceeding in all ten thousand dol-

Снар. 70

lars, with interest thereon, not exceeding four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, the principal to be paid by said county at such time or times, as the county commissioners may direct, but the whole amount to be paid within five years.

Approved March 7, 1887.

Chapter 70.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital.

Insane Hospital, in favor of.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be authorized and directed to receive from the Maine Insane Hospital the sum of fifty thousand dollars, bequeathed to said hospital by Honorable Abner Coburn; and said treasurer shall apply the same in payment of the debt of the state of Maine, and said treasurer shall issue to said hospital an unnegotiable registered bond for the sum of fifty thousand dollars, bearing interest at the rate of four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually on the first days of January and July in each year, at the treasurer's office; said bond shall be payable in thirty years from the first day of July, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven; shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state; and the state treasurer and his successors in office shall pay to the treasurer of said hospital the interest on said bond until its maturity.

Approved March 10, 1887.

Chapter 71.

Resolve in favor of Thomas W. Porter.

Thomas W. Porter, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay Thomas W. Porter, one hundred and fifty dollars, the same being the amount paid out by him for enlisting, subsistence and transportation of recruits in the war of the rebellion of eighteen hundred and sixty-one.

Approved March 10, 1887.